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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
In the Matter of Union Electric Company 
d/b/a AmerenUE for Authority to File 
Tariffs Increasing Rates for Electric 
Service Provided to Customers in the 
Company’s Missouri Service Area. 

)
)
)
)
)

               Case No. ER-2010-0036               

 
MOTION TO STRIKE MISSOURI INDUSTRIAL ENERGY CONSUMERS’ 

APPLICATION FOR REHEARING FILED OUT-OF-TIME 
 

COMES NOW Union Electric Company d/b/a AmerenUE (“AmerenUE” or the 

“Company”) and hereby requests that the Commission strike the Missouri Industrial Energy 

Consumers’ (“MIEC”) Application for Rehearing (“Application”) filed out-of-time.  In support 

of its Motion, AmerenUE states as follows:  

1. On May 28, 2010, the Commission’s Report and Order in this rate case was 

issued with an effective date of Monday, June 7, 2010. 

2. At approximately 11:37 p.m. on Sunday, June 6, 2010, MIEC submitted its 

Application in the Commission’s Electronic Filing and Information System (“EFIS”).1   

3. Section 386.500.2, RSMo. and State ex rel. Alton R. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 

155 S.W.2d 149, 154 (Mo. 1941), require that applications for rehearing be filed before the 

effective date of a Commission Report and Order.2 

                                                 
1 Although the certificate of service mistakenly certifies that the Application was served on June 6, it in fact was not 
served until approximately 10 hours later, at approximately 9:39 a.m. on June 7.  See Exhibit A attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by this reference. 
2 Section 386.500.2, RSMo provides in pertinent part as follows:  No cause or action arising out of any order or 
decision of the commission shall accrue in any court . . . unless that party shall have made, before the effective 
date of such order or decision, application to the commission for rehearing. (Emphasis added).  In Alton R. Co, the 
Missouri Supreme Court held that the filing of an application for rehearing on the effective date of the order at issue 
was untimely; i.e., that the requirement that the application be filed “before the effective date” in the statute means 
just what it says – before.   
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4.   The last moment in time MIEC could have filed an Application before the 

Report and Order became effective was midnight on Friday, June 4, 2010.  MIEC had until 

midnight, not 5:00 p.m., because the Commission modified the application of 4 CSR 240-

2.045(2) and 2.080(11) “so that filings made in EFIS are timely filed if filed before midnight on 

the date the filing is due.”  Order Adopting Procedural Schedule and Establishing Test Year, p. 

5.  Prior to that modification ordered for this case, the deadline was 5:00 p.m. (see 4 CSR 240-

2.45(2), which provides:  “[a]ny item or document filed electronically shall, if received during 

business hours of the commission’s records room, be considered filed as of that day, otherwise, 

such item or document shall be considered filed as of the next following business day.” 

(emphasis added)).    

5. By not submitting its Application until almost two days after its midnight deadline 

– at approximately 11:37 p.m. on Sunday, June 6, 2010 – MIEC did not file its Application until 

the next business day, at 8:00 a.m., Monday, June 7, 2010.3 

6. MIEC’s failure to timely file its Application is very similar to the failure of 

Suburban Water and Sewer Company to do so in 2007.  See Staff v. Suburban Water and Sewer 

Co., Case No. WC-2007-0452 et al., 2007 WL 2695262 (Mo. P.S.C.) (Sept. 13, 2007).  In that 

case, Suburban Water and Sewer submitted an application for rehearing in EFIS at 5:52 p.m. on 

the last business day before the effective date of an order. The Commission ruled that the 

application was “not timely filed and must be denied” because although the application was 

submitted the last business day before the effective date or the order, it was not filed until the 

effective date of the order, rendering it untimely under Section 386.500. 

                                                 
3 The date and time of the filing is confirmed by Exhibit B (the EFIS printout regarding MIEC’s Application; EFIS 
docket sheet), which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. 
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7. Since the Suburban Water case, the Supreme Court decided State ex rel. Office of 

the Pub. Counsel v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 236 S.W.3d 632 (Mo. banc 2007).  In that case, the 

Supreme Court held that the Commission had abused its discretion in giving the Office of the 

Public Counsel (“OPC”) just one hour and twenty minutes to seek rehearing of a Commission 

order approving tariffs.  The reason OPC had just one hour and twenty minutes to seek rehearing 

was because the order at issue in that case had been issued at 3:40 p.m. on the last business day 

before the order would take effect, giving OPC between 3:40 p.m. and 5:00 p.m. to seek 

rehearing.4  The following discussion from the Supreme Court’s opinion succinctly describes the 

operation of the Commission’s rules, and demonstrates that MIEC’s Application in this case was 

not filed until June 7, and was thus untimely: 

The electronic filing system time-stamps all filings made after regular business hours, 
considered any time after 5 p.m. on weekdays, with the date of the next business day.  
See 4 CSR 240-2.045.2.  Paper filings that are received by the commission’s records 
room after 4 p.m. are stamped “filed” on the next business day.  See 4 CSR 240-
2.080(11).  The PSC’s records room closes by 5 p.m. and is not open on weekends.  State 
offices were closed for New Year’s day, and so any electronic filing made after 5 p.m. or 
a paper filing made after 4 p.m. on Friday, December 29, would have been stamped as 
filed on Tuesday . . .. Id. at 634. 
 
8. MIEC’s Application was filed on the effective date -- at 8:00 a.m., Monday, June 

7, 2010.  The law required that it be filed before the effective date – which had to occur by 

midnight Friday, June 4, 2010.  Consequently, the Application is untimely and must be stricken. 

  WHEREFORE, the Company hereby respectfully requests that the Commission make 

and enter its order striking MIEC’s Application on the basis that it was filed out-of-time, 

specifically, on the effective date of the Report and Order and not before as required by law.   

 

 

                                                 
4 As noted earlier, MIEC had an additional seven hours -- until midnight on June 4, 2010.    
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Dated: June 7, 2010. 

Respectfully submitted: 

 
SMITH LEWIS, LLP 
 
 
 
 
/s/      James B. Lowery  
James B. Lowery, #40503 
Suite 200, City Centre Building 
111 South Ninth Street 
P.O. Box 918 
Columbia, MO 65205-0918 
Phone (573) 443-3141 
Facsimile (573) 442-6686 
lowery@smithlewis.com 

 

 
UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY, 
d/b/a AmerenUE 
 
 
 
By: /s/ Thomas M. Byrne  
Steven R. Sullivan, #33102 
Sr. Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary 
Thomas M. Byrne, #33340 
Managing Associate General Counsel 
1901 Chouteau Avenue, MC-1310 
P.O. Box 66149, MC-131 
St. Louis, Missouri 63101-6149 
(314) 554-2514 (Telephone) 
(314) 554-4014 (Facsimile) 
tbyrne@ameren.com  
 

 
 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that the foregoing Motion to Strike was served via e-mail, to the 
following parties on the 7th day of June, 2010.   
 
Nathan Williams 
Missouri Public Service Commission 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360 
Nathan.Williams@psc.mo.gov 
GenCounsel@psc.mo.gov 
 

Lisa C. Langeneckert 
Sandberg Phoenix & Von Gontard, P.C. 
One City Centre, 15th Floor 
515 North Sixth Street 
St. Louis, MO 63101-1880 
llangeneckert@sandbergphoenix.com 
 

Lewis R. Mills 
Missouri Office of Public Counsel 
200 Madison Street, Suite 650 
P.O. Box 2230 
Jefferson City, MO 65102-2230 
Lewis.mills@ded.mo.gov  
opcservice@ded.mo.gov  
 
Michael C. Pendergast 
Rick E. Zucker 
Laclede Gas Co. 
720 Olive Street, Ste. 1520 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
mpendergast@laclede.com 
rzucker@laclede.com 
 
Diana M. Vuylsteke 
Bryan Cave, LLP 
211 N. Broadway, Ste. 3600 
St. Louis, MO 63102 
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com 
 
Thomas G. Glick 
7701 Forsyth Blvd., Ste. 800 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
tglick@dmfirm.com 
 
Sherrie A. Schroder 
Michael A. Evans 
7730 Carondelet, Suite 200 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
saschroder@hstly.com 
mevans@hstly.com 

John C. Dodge 
Davis, Wright and Tremaine, LLP 
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Ste 200 
Washington, DC 20006 
johndodge@dwt.com 
 
Mark W. Comley 
Newman, Comley and Ruth 
PO Box 537 
601 Monroe St., Ste. 301 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
comleym@ncrpc.com 
 
John B. Coffman 
871 Tuxedo Blvd. 
St. Louis, MO 63119-2044 
john@johncoffman.net 
 
Shelley A. Woods 
Sarah B. Mangelsdorf 
P.O. Box 899 
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899 
shelley.woods@ago.mo.gov 
sarah.mangelsdorf@ago.mo.gov 
 
Douglas Healy 
939 Boonville, Suite A 
Springfield, MO 65802 
dhealy@mpua.org 
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David Woodsmall 
428 E. Capitol Ave., Suite 300 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
dwoodsmall@fcplaw.com 
 
James B. Deutsch 
Thomas R. Schwarz 
308 E. High St., Suite 301 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
jdeutsch@blitzbardgett.com 
tschwarz@blitzbardgett.com 
 
Karl Zobrist 
Roger W. Steiner 
Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthall LLP 
4520 Main Street, Suite 1100 
Kansas City, MO 64111 
kzobrist@sonnenschein.com 
rsteiner@sonnenschein.com 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Sam Overfelt 
Missouri Retailers Association 
618 E. Capitol Avenue 
P.O. Box 1336 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
moretailers@aol.com 
 
Henry B. Robertson 
705 Olive Street, Suite 614 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org 
 
Leland Curtis 
Carl Lumley 
Kevin O’Keefe 
Curtis, Heinz, Garrett & O’Keefe PC 
130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
314-725-8788 
314-725-8789 
lcurtis@lawfirmmail.com 
clumley@lawfirmmail.com 
kokeefe@lawfirmmail.com 
 
 

    /s/ James B. Lowery    
   James B. Lowery 

 
 



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT B



EXHIBIT B




